3 | LIBRARY
Te Tumu Herenga RESEARCHSPACE@AUC KLAND

THE UMIVERSITY OF AUCKLANMD

http:/Z/researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New
Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

e Any use you make of these documents or images must be for
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make
them available to any other person.

e Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.

e You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any
material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage.
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the
digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on
the Library Thesis Consent Form.


http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

“HYDROELASTIC EXCITATION OF CYLINDERS"

Thesis submitted for the

Degree of Doctor of Philosophy

-~ at the -

School of Engineering
The University of Auckland

New Zealand

_by_

A.F. SMALL, M.E.

July, 1971



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The work for this Thesis was carried out under the
supervision of Professor A.J. Raudkivi, to whom the author expresses

appreciation for his encouragement and his invaluable advice.

The assistance and financial support of the New Zealand
Railways and the interest shown in the project by the Engineering

Staff is gratefully acknowledged.
In addition the author wishes to thank -

Associate Professor R.A. Callander for hours of useful discussion.

Mr. H.B. Gatland, Senior Lecturer in Electrical Engineering for the
design of electronic equipment.

Messrs. E.S.D. Fleming, J.M.B. Brown, and A.P.J. Matthias of the
Workshop, who built the equipment.

Messrs. D.N. Browne, C. Raymond, Laboratory Technicians, who assisted
with the experiments.

Mr. C. Collins for the photography.

Mr. M.D. Scott and his Library Staff.

Mr. F.N. Kirton and Purchasing Office staff.

Mrs. G. Margetts for her excellent work in typing this Thesis.
Among those who contributed most are my parents and fiancée,

and I thank them for their continuing encouragement and patience shown

at all times during my studies.



~ iii -

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES
NOTATION

1. INTRODUCTION

2,  LITERATURE SURVEY OF FLUID DYNAMIC EXCITATION MECHANISMS
2.1 Vortex Shedding Mechanism
2.1.1 Forced Excitation and Buffetting
2.1.2 Galloping Forces
2.1.3 Ovalling
2.2 Periodic Wakes
2,3 Energy Concept and Negative Damping

2.4 Fluid Elasticity

3.  EXPERIMENTAL SCOPE AND APPARATUS
3.1 Scope
3.2 Experimental Apparatus

3.2.1 Flume

3.2.2 Cylinders

Page

ii

iii

xi

17
19
20
20
30

39

54
54
55
55

58



3.3

4.1

4.2

u's

6.2
6.3

6.4

- iv =

3.2.3 Oscillator

3.2.4 Flow Measurementis

3.2.5 The Effect of the Channel Boundary as
Experimental Measurements

8.2.6 Flow Visualization

Data Processing

EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS

Spectral Study of Vortex Shedding and Oseillation
of the Cylinder

Study of Lateral Forces Acting on a Cylinder

4.2.1 Movement of Separation Points

4.2.2 Surface Pressure Distribution

4.2.3 Force Measurements

Phase Relationship Between Lateral Forces and

Cylinder Displacement

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

APPLICATION TO DESIGN

Design Procedure

Cylinder Groups

Example of the Use of Program DESPR

Methods for the Prevention of Fluid Elastic

Oscillations

Page

76

80

82
87

88

92

92
112
112
121

134

146

157

169
169
184

189

195



BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX A1 PROGRAM FLSP

SUBROUTINE

POSPE

APPENDIX A2 PROGRAM PRAD

APPENDIX A3 PROGRAM TRAD

SUBROUTINE

SUBROUTINE

FDS

FRDT

APPENDIX A4 PROGRAM CRSP

SUBROUTINE
SUBROUTINE
SUBROUTINE

SUBROUTINE

APPENDIX B
SUBROUTINE
SUBROUTINE
SUBROUTINE
SUBROUTINE

SUBROUTINE

cov
SPASS
SMOO

XDT

PROGRAM DESPR
DELF
WAKO
ARCTN
RAMD

PROT

Page

198

203

204

205

207
209

210

211
213
214
215
216

217
221
223
224
225

226



6a.
6b.

7a.

8.
Sa.
9b.
10a.

10b.

1lb.

12a.

12b.

12¢.

13a.

13b.

- vi -

LIST OF FIGURES

Variation of Strouhal No. with Reynolds No.

Dependence of Formation of Vortex Street on Reynolds No.

Mechanical Response Function v. Frequency Ratio

Bickley's Wake Model

Conditions for self excited Oscillation

Marris's Wake Model

Funakawa's Wake Model

General View of Flume and Experimental Equipment

View of Recording Instruments

View of Cylinder

View of Strain Gauge Transducer

Location Stresses and Bridge Network for Strain Gauges

Pressure Sensor

Network of Pressure Sensor

Hot Film/Cold Film Bridge Network

View of Film Array on Pyrex Sleeve

General View of Oscillator

Close Up View of Oscillator Cradle and Cylinder Mounting

Sketch of Oscillator showing Relative Directions of
Motion of Cradle and Cylinder Mounting

Spectral Energy Density v. Frequency Distribution of
Upstream Flow

Velocity and Turbulence profile in Channel Upstream

of Cylinder

Page No.

16
23
38
41
41
56
56
59

61

67
67
73
73

77

81

83



13c.

13d.

14a.

14b.

14c.

15.

16.

17a.

17b.

18,

19,

20.

21.

22.

23.

- vii -

Velocity and Turbulence Profile in Channel Down-
stream of 2" Diameter Cylinder

Velocity and Turbulence Profile in Channel Down-
stream of 5" diameter Cylinder

Spectral Energy Density v. Frequency Distribution

of Wake Flow Behind a Stationary Cylinder

n " n " it

" " 1] 1" it

Variation of Peak Spectral Energy Density of Wake
with Velocity

Variation of Peak Spectral Energy Density of Wake
with Amplitude

Lateral Structural Response of a Stationary Cylinder

Lateral Structural Response of an Oscillating Cylinder

Variation of Peak Lateral Structural Response with
Velocity

Variation of Peak Lateral Structural Response with
Amplitude

Streamwise Structural Response of an Oscillating
Cylinder

Variation of Reduced Amplitude with Frequency Ratio

Periodic Wake Flow

Variation of Maximum Wake Angle v. Reduced Amplitude

Page No.

83

86

93

94

95

98

99

102

103

105

108

107

110

113

116



24,

25,

26a.

26b.

26c.

26d.

26e,

26f,

27.

28a.

28bl

Variaticn of
Amplitude
Variation of
Ratio
Variation of
Amplitude
Variation of
Amplitude
Variation of
Amplitude
Variation of
Amplitude
Variation of
Amplitude
Variation of
Amplitude
Variation of
Amplitude
Variation of
Amplitude
Variation of

Amplitude

-~ viii -

Mazimum Effective Wake Angle v. Reduced

Maximum Effective Wake Angle with Frequency

Surface Pressure Distribution at
Positicn with Reduced Amplitude
Surface Pressure Distribution at
Po. ition with Reduced Amplitude
Surface Pressure Distribution at
Positicn with Reduced Amplitude
Surface Pressure Distribution at
Position with Reduced Amplitude
Surface Pressure Distribution at
Po3ition with Reduced Amplitude
Surface Pressure Distribution at
Position with Reduced Amplitude
Surface Pressure Distribution at
Position with Velocity

Surface Pressure Distribution at
Position with Frequency Ratio
Surface Pressure Distribut’on at

Position with Frequency Ratio

Mid

Maximum

Mid

Maximum

Mid

Maximum

Mid

Mid

Mid

Page No,

118

119

122

123

12y

125

126

127

130

132

133



29a.

29b.

29c.

29d.

30a.

30b.

31.

32a.

32b.

32c,

33.

34,

- ix -

Variation of Measured Resultant Force with Reduced
Amplitude

Variation of Transverse Component of Drag Force with
Reduced Amplitude

Variation of Wake Force with Reduced Amplitude

Addition of Wake and Drag Forces to give Resultant
Force

Lateral Force Coefficient v. Reduced Amplitude
(Experimental Results)

Lateral Force Coefficient v. Reduced Amplitude
(N.P.L. results)

Vapriation of Measured Resultant Forces with Frequency
Ratio

Variation of Modulus and Phase Angle between Resultant
Force and Displacement with Amplitude

Variation of Modulus and Phase Angle between Resultant
Force and Displacement with Amplitude

Variation of Modulus and Phase Angle between Resultant
Force and Displacement with Amplitude

Variation of Modulus and Phase Angle between Resultant
Force and Displacement with Frequency Ratio

Variation of Dimensionless Wake Coupling Constant with

Reynolds No.

Page No.

136
137

138

140
142
1u3
1uy
150
151
152
155

159



Page No.
35. Variation of Desynchronization Frequency Ratio v. 167
Reynolds No,
36. Sequence of Events of Fluid Elastic Excitation 170
37. (i) Flow Chart for Proposed Design Procedure 172
(ii) h i = i " " 173
(iii) " " " ! " 174

38. Buffetting of Cylinders by Period Wake Flow 185



- X1 -

NOTATION
a lateral spacing of vortex trail
al moment lever arm
A projected area of body on plane normal to body movement
Ac calibration coefficient
AL linearizer constant
Bc calibration ccnstant
BL linearizer constant

B, i=1,7 constant

c damping coefficient of cylinder

Ce damping factor

c, damping coefficient of near wake

c radial distance from cylinder centre to external vortex
CD drag force coefficient

Cp 1ift coefficient perpendicular to free stream

CFO 1ift coefficient perpendicular to free stream for a = 0
CL 1lift force coefficient

CS skin friction drag coefficient

CT transverse force coefficient

CFy(f) cospectral function

d half length of near wake

D diameter of cylinder

exp exponential function

E elastic modulus



Ew work

fd driving frequency

fn fundamental natural frequency

fon fundamental natural frequency in vacuua
fr frequency ratio

fé frequency of vortex shedding

fﬁc wake coupling constant

f&c dimensionless wake coupling constant

E resultant force

F 11:2,u buffetting forces

FDy transverse component of instantaneous drag force
FMVS maximum force due to vortex shedding
FR total force acting on pier

FVS vortex shedding force

Fw wake force

Px force component in streamwise direction
Fy force component in transverse direction
F(z) complex potential function

Fl velocity component of wake force

F, displacement .component- of wake force

Pa velocity component of drag force

Fu displacement component of drag force

g acceleration due to gravity = 32.2 fps2



cross spectral function

modulus of cross épectral function
longitudinal spacing of vortex street, width of near wake
v=1 imaginary quantity

current

moment of inertia

moment of inertia of near wake
mechanical spring constant

a constant

angular spring constant of near wake
virtual mass coefficient

a constant

linearizer constant

a factor relating velocity ratio and circulation
point along length of a structure
length of structure

modified length of structure

mass of structure

mass of structure per unit length
linearizer exponent

number of piles in road

bluffness ratio

moment of body at point x on its length



- xXiv -

n an integer

n linearizer exponent constant
N number of rows of piles

P pressure

Pg in phase force coefficient

P force

Pi i=1,2 constant

q resultant velocity

e quadrature force coefficient
Q quadrature force

pr(f) quadspectral function

R constant

Re Reynolds Number

Rf resistance of film

Rw resistance of film at fluid temperature
8 constant

S Strouhal number

S# Roshkeo's wake Strouhal number

Si i=1,2 material stresses

t time

Ty time for vortex to travel from point 1 to point i
tg period of vortex shedding

T torque



velocity in streamwise direction
free stream line velocity
upstream velocity

velocity in transverse direction
critical flow spead

reduced velocity

resultant velocity

output voltage froin anemomecer

output voltage from linearizer

speed of vortex

complex velocity

streamwise or horizontal coordinate axis
transverse or vertical coordinate axis
amplitude of oscillation

half amplitude of oscillation

half amplitude of oscillation due to static loading
complex numbder

reduced amplitude (Y/D)

reduced half amplitude (YO/D)

section modulus

wake angle
effective wake angle

volue of effective wake angle at mid amplitude



%Mo

1

maximum value of wake angle

maximum value of angle of approach of relative velocity

angle of approach of relative velocity

maximum wake angle with respect to centre of gravity of wake

velocity ratio

circulation

fluid dynamic logarithmic decrement
logarithmic damping decrement of structure
phase angles

deflection of structure

percentage of flow energy in vortex

phase angle

phase angle between force and displacement
vortex strength

roots of characteristic equations

dynamic viscosity

kinematic viscosity

3,1416

density of fluid

phase angle

stream function

vorticity function

fundamental angular frequency of structure

angular frequency of wake or vortex shedding





