

RESEARCHSPACE@AUCKLAND

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library Thesis Consent Form.

"HYDROELASTIC EXCITATION OF CYLINDERS"

Thesis submitted for the

Degree of Doctor of Philosophy

- at the -

School of Engineering

The University of Auckland

New Zealand

- by -

A.F. SMALL, M.E.
July, 1971

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The work for this Thesis was carried out under the supervision of Professor A.J. Raudkivi, to whom the author expresses appreciation for his encouragement and his invaluable advice.

The assistance and financial support of the New Zealand Railways and the interest shown in the project by the Engineering Staff is gratefully acknowledged.

In addition the author wishes to thank -

Associate Professor R.A. Callander for hours of useful discussion.

Mr. H.B. Gatland, Senior Lecturer in Electrical Engineering for the design of electronic equipment.

Messrs. E.S.D. Fleming, J.M.B. Brown, and A.P.J. Matthias of the Workshop, who built the equipment.

Messrs. D.N. Browne, C. Raymond, Laboratory Technicians, who assisted with the experiments.

Mr. C. Collins for the photography.

Mr. M.D. Scott and his Library Staff.

Mr. F.N. Kirton and Purchasing Office staff.

Mrs. G. Margetts for her excellent work in typing this Thesis.

Among those who contributed most are my parents and fiancée, and I thank them for their continuing encouragement and patience shown at all times during my studies.

CONTENTS

		Page					
ACK	CKNOWLEDGEMENTS						
CON	TENTS	iii					
LIS	T OF FIGURES	vi					
NOT	ATION	хi					
1.	INTRODUCTION	1					
2.	LITERATURE SURVEY OF FLUID DYNAMIC EXCITATION MECHANISMS	4					
2.1	Vortex Shedding Mechanism	4					
	2.1.1 Forced Excitation and Buffetting	17					
	2.1.2 Galloping Forces	19					
	2.1.3 Ovalling	20					
2.2	Periodic Wakes	20					
2,3	Energy Concept and Negative Damping	30					
2.4	Fluid Elasticity	39					
3.	EXPERIMENTAL SCOPE AND APPARATUS	54					
3.1	Scope	54					
3.2	Experimental Apparatus	55					
	3.2.1 Flume	55					
	3.2.2 Cylinders	58					

	•	Page
	3.2.3 Oscillator	76
	3.2.4 Flow Measurements	80
	3.2.5 The Effect of the Channel Boundary as	
	Experimental Measurements	82
	3.2.6 Flow Visualization	87
3.3	Data Processing	88
4.	EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS	92
4.1	Spectral Study of Vortex Shedding and Oscillation	
	of the Cylinder	92
4.2	Study of Lateral Forces Acting on a Cylinder	112
	4.2.1 Movement of Separation Points	112
	4.2.2 Surface Pressure Distribution	121
	4.2.3 Force Measurements	134
4.3	Phase Relationship Between Lateral Forces and	
	Cylinder Displacement	146
5.	DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS	157
6.	APPLICATION TO DESIGN	169
6.1	Design Procedure	169
6.2	Cylinder Groups	184
6.3	Example of the Use of Program DESPR	189
5.4	Methods for the Prevention of Fluid Elastic	
	Oscillations	195

	Page
BIBLIOGRAPHY	198
APPENDIX A1 PROGRAM FLSP	203
SUBROUTINE POSPE	204
APPENDIX A2 PROGRAM PRAD	205
APPENDIX A3 PROGRAM TRAD	207
SUBROUTINE FDS	209
SUBROUTINE FRDT	210
APPENDIX A4 PROGRAM CRSP	211
SUBROUTINE COV	213
SUBROUTINE SPASS	214
SUBROUTINE SMOO	215
SUBROUTINE XDT	216
APPENDIX B PROGRAM DESPR	217
SUBROUTINE DELF	221
SUBROUTINE WAKO	223
SUBROUTINE ARCTN	224
SUBROUTINE RAMD	225
SUBROUTINE PROT	226

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page No
1.	Variation of Strouhal No. with Reynolds No.	5
2.	Dependence of Formation of Vortex Street on Reynolds No.	7
3.	Mechanical Response Function v. Frequency Ratio	16
4.	Bickley's Wake Model	23
5.	Conditions for self excited Oscillation	38
6a.	Marris's Wake Model	41
6b.	Funakawa's Wake Model	41
7a.	General View of Flume and Experimental Equipment	56
7b.	View of Recording Instruments	56
8.	View of Cylinder	59
9a.	View of Strain Gauge Transducer	61
9Ъ.	Location Stresses and Bridge Network for Strain Gauges	64
10a.	Pressure Sensor	67
10b.	Network of Pressure Sensor	67
lla.	Hot Film/Cold Film Bridge Network	73
11b.	View of Film Array on Pyrex Sleeve	73
12a.	General View of Oscillator	77
12b.	Close Up View of Oscillator Cradle and Cylinder Mounting	77
12c.	Sketch of Oscillator showing Relative Directions of	7 9
	Motion of Cradle and Cylinder Mounting	
13a.	Spectral Energy Density v. Frequency Distribution of	81
	Upstream Flow	
13b.	Velocity and Turbulence profile in Channel Upstream	83
	of Cylinder	

		Page 1	Vo
13c.	Velocity and Turbulence Profile in Channel Down-	83	
	stream of 2" Diameter Cylinder		
13d.	Velocity and Turbulence Profile in Channel Down-	86	
	stream of 5" diameter Cylinder		
14a.	Spectral Energy Density v. Frequency Distribution	93	
	of Wake Flow Behind a Stationary Cylinder		
14b.	и и и и	94	
14c.	и и и и	95	
15.	Variation of Peak Spectral Energy Density of Wake	98	
	with Velocity		
16.	Variation of Peak Spectral Energy Density of Wake	99	
	with Amplitude		
17a.	Lateral Structural Response of a Stationary Cylinder	102	
17b.	Lateral Structural Response of an Oscillating Cylinder	103	
18.	Variation of Peak Lateral Structural Response with	105	
	Velocity		
19.	Variation of Peak Lateral Structural Response with	106	
	Amplitude		
20.	Streamwise Structural Response of an Oscillating	107	
	Cylinder		
21.	Variation of Reduced Amplitude with Frequency Ratio	110	
22.	Periodic Wake Flow	113	
23.	Variation of Maximum Wake Angle v. Reduced Amplitude	116	

		Page No
24.	Variation of Maximum Effective Wake Angle v. Reduced	118
	Amplitude	
25.	Variation of Maximum Effective Wake Angle with Frequency	119
	Ratio	
26a.	Variation of Surface Pressure Distribution at Mid	122
	Amplitude Position with Reduced Amplitude	
26b.	Variation of Surface Pressure Distribution at Maximum	123
	Amplitude Position with Reduced Amplitude	
26c.	Variation of Surface Pressure Distribution at Mid	124
	Amplitude Position with Reduced Amplitude	
26d.	Variation of Surface Pressure Distribution at Maximum	125
	Amplitude Position with Reduced Amplitude	
26e.	Variation of Surface Pressure Distribution at Mid	126
	Amplitude Position with Reduced Amplitude	
26f.	Variation of Surface Pressure Distribution at Maximum	127
	Amplitude Position with Reduced Amplitude	
27.	Variation of Surface Pressure Distribution at Mid	130
	Amplitude Position with Velocity	
28a.	Variation of Surface Pressure Distribution at Mid	132
	Amplitude Position with Frequency Ratio	
28b.	Variation of Surface Pressure Distribution at Mid	133
	Amplitude Position with Frequency Ratio	

		Page No
29a.	Variation of Measured Resultant Force with Reduced	136
	Amplitude	
29b.	Variation of Transverse Component of Drag Force with	137
	Reduced Amplitude	
29c.	Variation of Wake Force with Reduced Amplitude	138
29d.	Addition of Wake and Drag Forces to give Resultant	140
	Force	
30a.	Lateral Force Coefficient v. Reduced Amplitude	142
	(Experimental Results)	
30b.	Lateral Force Coefficient v. Reduced Amplitude	143
	(N.P.L. results)	
31.	Variation of Measured Resultant Forces with Frequency	144
	Ratio	
32a.	Variation of Modulus and Phase Angle between Resultant	150
	Force and Displacement with Amplitude	
32b.	Variation of Modulus and Phase Angle between Resultant	151
	Force and Displacement with Amplitude	
32c.	Variation of Modulus and Phase Angle between Resultant	152
	Force and Displacement with Amplitude	
33.	Variation of Modulus and Phase Angle between Resultant	155
	Force and Displacement with Frequency Ratio	
34.	Variation of Dimensionless Wake Coupling Constant with	159
	Reynolds No.	

								Page No
35.		Varia	ation (of D∈	esynchroni	zation	Frequency Ratio v.	167
		Re	ynolds	s No.				
36.		Seque	ence of	f Eve	ents of Flu	uid Ela	stic Excitation	170
37.	(i)	Flow	Chart	for	Proposed I	Design	Procedure	172
	(ii)	11	11	YI	11	11	III.	173
	(iii)	11	ıσ	11	n	-11	11	174
38.		Buffe	tting	of C	ylinders l	y Peri	od Wake Flow	185

NOTATION

	a	lateral spacing of vortex trail
	a ₁	moment lever arm
	A	projected area of body on plane normal to body movement
	Ac	calibration coefficient
	A _L	linearizer constant
	Bc	calibration constant
	$^{\mathrm{B}}\mathrm{_{L}}$	linearizer constant
	B _i i=1,7	constant
	С	damping coefficient of cylinder
	c _f	damping factor
	c _w	damping coefficient of near wake
	С	radial distance from cylinder centre to external vortex
	c_{D}	drag force coefficient
	c_{F}	lift coefficient perpendicular to free stream
	c _{FO}	lift coefficient perpendicular to free stream for α = 0
	c^{Γ}	lift force coefficient
	c_s	skin friction drag coefficient
	$^{\mathrm{C}}\mathrm{_{T}}$	transverse force coefficient
	C _{Fy} (f)	cospectral function
	đ	half length of near wake
	D	diameter of cylinder
	exp	exponential function
ā	Е	elastic modulus

Ew	work
fd	driving frequency
fn	fundamental natural frequency
fon	fundamental natural frequency in vacuua
fr	frequency ratio
fs	frequency of vortex shedding
fwc	wake coupling constant
f'wc	dimensionless wake coupling constant
F	resultant force
F _{Bi} i=2,	buffetting forces
FDy	transverse component of instantaneous drag force
FMVS	maximum force due to vortex shedding
$\mathbf{F}_{\mathbf{R}}$	total force acting on pier
F _{VS}	vortex shedding force
$\mathbf{F}_{\mathbf{W}}$	wake force
Fx	force component in streamwise direction
Fy	force component in transverse direction
F(z)	complex potential function
Fı	velocity component of wake force
F ₂	displacement component of wake force
F ₃	velocity component of drag force
F ₄	displacement component of drag force
g	acceleration due to gravity = 32.2 fps2

cross spectral function modulus of cross spectral function longitudinal spacing of vortex street, width of near wake = √-1 imaginary quantity ic = current I moment of inertia moment of inertia of near wake Iw k mechanical spring constant a constant k, angular spring constant of near wake kw virtual mass coefficient K K a constant K_T linearizer constant a factor relating velocity ratio and circulation Kα 1 point along length of a structure length of structure L

m mass of structure

m_l mass of structure per unit length

m_L linearizer exponent

M number of piles in road

modified length of structure

M_B bluffness ratio

L

M moment of body at point x on its length

an integer n linearizer exponent constant number of rows of piles N P pressure in phase force coefficient Pf force P, i=1,2 constant resultant velocity q quadrature force coefficient q. Q quadrature force Q_{Fy}(f) quadspectral function R constant Re Reynolds Number resistance of film RF resistance of film at fluid temperature constant S Strouhal number S* Roshko's wake Strouhal number S_i i=1,2 material stresses time time for vortex to travel from point 1 to point i period of vortex shedding

T

torque

u	velocity in streamwise direction
Us	free stream line velocity
U_{∞}	upstream velocity
v	velocity in transverse direction
v _c	critical flow speed
v _r	reduced velocity
v _R	resultant velocity
vout	output voltage from anemometer
v_{LIN}	output voltage from linearizer
V _s	speed of vortex
W	complex velocity
x	streamwise or horizontal coordinate axis
У	transverse or vertical coordinate axis
Y	amplitude of oscillation
Yo	half amplitude of oscillation
Y _{STAT}	half amplitude of oscillation due to static loading
z	complex number
z	reduced amplitude (Y/D)
Z _o	reduced half amplitude (Yo/D)
z_s	section modulus
~	wake angle
α	effective wake angle
αe	value of effective wake angle at mid amplitude
α _{eM}	ACTIVE OF ETTECTIVE MAYE HISTE OF WITH AWATTERNE

α_{M}	maximum value of wake angle
α _{MO}	maximum value of angle of approach of relative velocity
a _o	angle of approach of relative velocity
ā	maximum wake angle with respect to centre of gravity of wake
β	velocity ratio
Γ	circulation
$\delta_{\mathtt{a}}$	fluid dynamic logarithmic decrement
δ _s	logarithmic damping decrement of structure
δ _i i=1,2	phase angles
Δ	deflection of structure
ε	percentage of flow energy in vortex
ε _i i=1,2	phase angle
θ	phase angle between force and displacement
κ	vortex strength
λ _i i=1,4	roots of characteristic equations
μ	dynamic viscosity
ν	kinematic viscosity
π	3,1416
ρ	density of fluid
ф	phase angle
ψ	stream function
ω	vorticity function
ω _n	fundamental angular frequency of structure
ω	angular frequency of wake or vortex shedding